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Notice for National Instrument 51-102 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.  
 
The accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared 
and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a 
review of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.  
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BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Revenue 3 11,714 6,810 32,643 18,751

Cost of revenue (6,632) (3,880) (18,484) (10,328)

Gross Profit 5,082 2,930 14,159 8,423

Selling, general and administrative expenses 3 (4,204) (3,427) (12,412) (10,780)

Loss on remeasurement of consideration receivable (18) - (18) -

(Loss) gain on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration 3, 8 (3,142) 441 (8,329) (2,829)

Operating Loss (2,282) (56) (6,600) (5,186)

Net interest expense and other financing charges 3 (330) (8) (1,275) (24)

Loss Before Income Taxes 3 (2,612) (64) (7,875) (5,210)

Income taxes 17 (544) (40) (1,285) (118)

Net Loss from Continuing Operations (3,156) (104) (9,160) (5,328)

Net Loss from discontinued operations after tax 4 - (110) (88) (1,293)

Net Loss (3,156) (214) (9,248) (6,621)

Cumulative translation adjustment - continuing operations 125 8 286 (50)

Cumulative translation adjustment - discontinued operations - (1) (15) 54

Net Comprehensive Loss (3,031) (207) (8,977) (6,617)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share

Continuing operations (0.04) (0.00) (0.11) (0.08)

Discontinued operations 0.00 (0.00) (0.00) (0.02)

(0.04) (0.00) (0.12) (0.09)

Millions Millions Millions Millions 

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted 80.4 78.0 80.1 71.0

PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation (Note 1).

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
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As at As at 

September 30 December 31 

Note 2020 2019 

Cash and cash equivalents 10 5,172 682

Trade and other receivables 11 7,739 6,180

Prepaid expenses and other assets 420 333

Consideration receivable 4 259 -

Assets held for sale 4 - 1,142

Total Current Assets 13,590 8,337

Property and equipment 245 163

Right-of-use assets 746 843

Consideration receivable 4 67 -

Intangible assets 9 14,235 14,561

Goodwill 19,938 19,938

Other assets 43 38

Total Assets 48,864 43,880

Trade payables and other liabilities 12 13,994 8,857

Income taxes payable 1,742 778

Lease obligations on right of use assets - current 119 185

Deferred and contingent consideration 8 33,290 9,482

Liabilities held for sale 4 - 1,499

Total Current Liabilities 49,145 20,801

Deferred income taxes 1,455 1,539

Non-current lease obligations on right of use assets 628 674

Deferred and contingent consideration 8 - 14,250

Total Liabilities 51,228 37,264

Share capital 5 40,423 40,204

Warrants 6 1,565 1,565

Special warrants - compensation options 6 660 660

Contributed surplus 10,842 11,064

Deficit (55,913) (46,665)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 59 (212)

Total Equity (Deficiency) (2,364) 6,616

Total Liabilities and Equity (Deficiency) 48,864 43,880

Going Concern 1, 18

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation (Note 1).

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
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Special 
warrants - Special Accumulated 

broker warrants - other Total 
Share Special compensation compensation Contributed comprehensive Equity

Note capital Warrants warrants options options surplus Deficit income (loss) (Deficiency)

Balance as at January 1, 2019 32,892 579 7,641 660 - 8,838 (34,675) (39) 15,896

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 - - - - - - (43) - (43)

Shares issued as settlement of 

deferred consideration
8 1,236 - - - - - - - 1,236

Conversion of special warrants 5, 6 6,076 1,565 (7,641) - - - - - -

Conversion of special warrants - 

broker compensation options
6 - - - (660) 660 - - - -

Expiry of warrants 6 - (579) - - - 579 - - -

Share-based compensation - - - - - 1,174 - - 1,174

Net loss for the period - - - - - - (6,621) - (6,621)

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - - 4 4

Balance as at September 30, 2019 40,204 1,565 - - 660 10,591 (41,339) (35) 11,646

Balance as at January 1, 2020 40,204 1,565 - - 660 11,064 (46,665) (212) 6,616

Exercise of deferred stock units 5, 7 219 - - - - (219) - - -

Share-based compensation - - - - - (3) - - (3)

Net loss for the period - - - - - - (9,248) - (9,248)

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - - 271 271

Balance as at September 30, 2020 40,423 1,565 - - 660 10,842 (55,913) 59 (2,364)

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation (Note 1).

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.
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BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC. 

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

    

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 

 Note 2020  2019  

Operating Activities    
Net loss from continuing operations  (9,160) (5,328) 

Add:    
Net interest expense and other financing charges  1,275  24  

Depreciation and amortization  2,200  1,561  

Share based payments  (3) 1,174  

Loss on remeasurement of consideration receivable  18  -  

Loss on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration  8,329  2,829  

Deferred income tax recovery  (84) -  
    

  2,575  260  

Interest and financing fees  (36) -  

Change in non-cash working capital 16 3,165  (1,917) 

Change in income taxes payable  964  (105) 
    

Cash Flows From (Used In) Operating Activities  6,668  (1,762) 

    

Investing Activities    
Purchases of property and equipment  (161) (96) 

Additions of intangible assets  (1,642) (1,464) 

Proceeds from sale of discontinued operations 4 31  -  

Deferred consideration payments  -  (639) 
    

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities  (1,772) (2,199) 
    

Financing Activities    
Repayment of lease liability - interest  (18) (13) 

Repayment of lease liability - principle  (142) (112) 

Repayment of loans  -  (178) 

Interest income  8  -  
    

Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities  (152) (303) 

    
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash 
equivalents  -  (26) 

Net cash flow used in discontinued operations 4 (254) (266) 
    

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents  4,490  (4,556) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  682  5,480  
    

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period  5,172  924  
    

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation (Note 1).  

See accompanying notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.  
 



BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC. 6 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 

1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN 

Nature of operations 
Bragg Gaming Group Inc. and its subsidiaries ("Bragg", "BGG", the "Company" or the "Group") is primarily a B2B online 
gaming technology platform and casino content aggregator through its acquisition of Oryx Gaming International LLC 
("Oryx" or "Oryx Gaming") in 2018. 

The registered and head office of the Company is located at 130 King Street West, Suite 1955, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
M5X 1E3. 

Oryx Gaming 
Oryx Gaming is a B2B gaming solution provider.  Oryx offers a turnkey solution, including an omni-channel retail, online 
and mobile iGaming platform, as well as an advanced content aggregator, sportsbook, lottery, marketing, and operational 
services.  Oryx is incorporated in the State of Delaware and headquartered in Las Vegas.  Its primary operations are 
provided through its wholly owned subsidiaries in Malta, Cyprus, and Slovenia. 

Classification of online media business unit as held for sale and discontinued operations 
During 2019, the Company decided to discontinue its online media business unit.  The associated assets and liabilities 
within the disposal group are presented as held for sale and the net loss attributable as discontinued operations in the 
interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements ("interim financial statements"). The Company completed 
the sale of its online media business unit on May 7, 2020 (Note 4). 

Statement of compliance and basis of presentation 
The accompanying interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The interim financial statements do not include all of the information 
required for annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.  

These interim financial statements were, at the recommendation of the audit committee, approved and authorized for 
issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 23, 2020. 

The interim financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified at fair 
value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) which are measured at fair value. These interim financial statements were prepared 
using the same basis of presentation, accounting policies and methods of computation as those of the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

Reclassification of comparative figures 
During 2019, the Company changed its presentation currency from Canadian dollars to Euros to better align the functional 
currency and presentation currency of its main operating business.  As a result, the interim financial statements are 
presented in Euros ("EUR"). Such interim financial statements for prior periods had been reported in Canadian dollars.   
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 

1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN (continued) 

Going concern 
The interim financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will 
be able to continue as a going concern and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business,  
and do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of 
business and at amounts different from those reflected in the interim financial statements.  If the going concern 
assumption is not appropriate, material adjustments to the interim financial statements could be required.  

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had current assets of EUR 13,590 (December 31, 2019: EUR 8,337) and current 
liabilities of EUR 49,145 (December 31, 2019: EUR 20,801).  The Company has a cumulative deficit of EUR 55,913 
(December 31, 2019: EUR 46,665).  These events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth herein indicate that 
a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  The 
Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the achievement of profitable operations and generating positive cash 
flows from operations. Subsequent to September 30, 2020 the Company has been successful in raising additional capital 
via equity financing (Note 19). To date, management has been successful in raising capital through equity or debt 
financings, however the Company cannot provide assurance that it will be able to execute on its business strategy or be 
successful in future financing activities. 

On May 13, 2020, the Company entered into an amending agreement with K.A.V.O. Holdings Limited, as vendor (the "Oryx 
Vendor"), and Matevž Mazij, pursuant to which, among other things, the earn-out payment otherwise due to the Oryx 
Vendor on June 30, 2020 had been extended to September 30, 2020. On September 29, 2020, the Company entered into 
a further amending agreement with the Oryx Vendor, and Matevž Mazij, pursuant to which, among other things, the earn-
out payment otherwise due to the Oryx Vendor has been further extended to January 31, 2021.  On November 13, 2020, 
the Company amended and restated the September 29, 2020 amending agreement (Note 19). The Company has engaged 
Canaccord Genuity Corp. to, among other things, provide financial advisory services in connection with financing the earn-
out payment due to the Oryx Vendor on January 31, 2021. 
 
COVID-19 
In December 2019, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on 
businesses through the restrictions put in place by the national, provincial and municipal governments around the world 
regarding travel, business operations and isolation and quarantine orders. 

At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company in the long term as 
this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence.  These 
uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel 
restrictions, business closures or disruptions, quarantine and isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place  
by Canada and other countries to fight the virus. 

However, the Company derives the majority of its revenue from online casino gaming.  This sector has largely benefited 
from the various international “lock downs”, requiring people to stay at home.  As a result, such forms of entertainment 
have prevailed in a similar fashion to the various streaming businesses such as Netflix.  Furthermore, the Company has 
limited exposure to sports betting revenues that have obviously been impacted by the lack of professional sports.  

As at the time of release of these interim financial statements, the Company’s financial performance, financial position 
and cash flow had not been adversely impacted.  Management is of the opinion that any adverse effects to its ongoing 
operations will be immaterial during the remainder of fiscal 2020 and has determined no impairment of its goodwill is 
required. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The interim financial statements were prepared using the same basis of presentation, accounting policies and methods of 
computation as those of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and which 
are available at www.sedar.com. They were prepared using the same critical estimates and judgments in applying the 
accounting policies as those of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.  

The presentation currency of the Company is the Euro, whilst the functional currencies are Euro, Canadian dollar and 
British pound sterling due to primary location of individual entities within the Group. The presentation currency of the 
Euro has been selected as it best represents the majority of the Company’s economic inflows, outflows as well as its assets 
and liabilities. 

The assets and liabilities of operations that have a functional currency different from that of the Company’s reporting 
currency are translated into Euros at the foreign currency exchange rate in effect at the reporting date. The resulting 
foreign currency exchange gains or losses are recognized in the foreign currency translation adjustment as part of other 
comprehensive income (loss). When such foreign operations are disposed of, the related foreign currency translation 
reserve is recognized in net earnings as part of the gain or loss on disposal. 

Revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Euros at the foreign currency exchange rates that 
approximate the rates in effect at the dates when such items are transacted.  

The table below summarizes the Company’s subsidiaries: 
 

 
Place of 
incorporation 

 
Functional 

/ operation Principal activity currency 

Bragg Gaming Group - Group Services Ltd United Kingdom Corporate activities GBP 

Bragg Gaming Group - Parent Services Ltd United Kingdom Corporate activities GBP 

Bragg Oryx Holdings Inc. Canada Intermediate holding company CAD 

Breaking Data Inc. Canada Dormant CAD 

DSMIC Inc. Canada Dormant CAD 

GMB Operations Ltd. United Kingdom Online media GBP 

Innovation Fund III Inc United States Dormant USD 

Oryx Gaming Distribution Ltd. Cyprus Distribution EUR 

Oryx Gaming International LLC United States Gaming solution provider EUR 

Oryx Gaming Ltd. Malta Gaming solution provider EUR 

Oryx Marketing Poslovne Storitve D.o.o. Slovenia Marketing EUR 

Oryx Podpora D.o.o. Slovenia B2B support services EUR 

Oryx Razyojne-Storitve D.o.o. Slovenia Gaming solution developer EUR 

Poynt Inc. Canada Dormant CAD 

Unomobi Inc. United States Dormant USD 

Win Gaming Ltd. Malta Gaming licence holder EUR 

 
Consideration receivable 
Consideration receivable consists cash receivables due as a result of the sale of discontinued operations. The fair value of 
the consideration receivable is determined by calculating the present value of expected consideration cashflows, applying 
the Company’s discount rate. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
3 LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES CLASSIFIED BY NATURE 

The loss before income taxes is classified as follows: 

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Games and content 6,646 3,843 18,774 10,319

Software platform licensing 4,253 2,381 11,650 6,668

Turnkey and management services 371 345 1,136 1,204

Other revenue 444 241 1,083 560

Revenue 11,714 6,810 32,643 18,751

Third-party content (6,632) (3,880) (18,484) (10,328)

Gross Profit 5,082 2,930 14,159 8,423

Salaries and subcontractors (2,544) (2,913) (7,399) (5,627)

Share based payments (91) (64) 3 (1,174)

Total employee costs (2,635) (2,977) (7,396) (6,801)

 - Less capitalized as deferred development costs 770 339 1,460 848

Depreciation and amortization (749) (538) (2,200) (1,561)

IT and hosting (385) (302) (1,056) (825)

Professional fees (250) 584 (764) (865)

Corporate costs (76) (83) (257) (395)

Sales and marketing (4) (150) (112) (354)

Bad debt write off 11 (480) (36) (933) (78)

Travel and entertainment (7) (79) (128) (384)

Transaction and acquisition costs (188) - (532) (17)

Other operational costs (200) (185) (494) (348)

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (4,204) (3,427) (12,412) (10,780)

Loss on remeasurement of consideration receivable (18) - (18) -

(Loss) gain on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration 8 (3,142) 441 (8,329) (2,829)

Operating Loss (2,282) (56) (6,600) (5,186)

Interest income - - 8 -

Accretion on liabilities 8 (312) (3) (1,229) (11)

Interest and financing fees (18) (5) (54) (13)

Net Interest Expense and Other Financing Charges (330) (8) (1,275) (24)

Loss Before Income Taxes (2,612) (64) (7,875) (5,210)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
4 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 

On May 7, 2020 the Company completed the sale of its GIVEMESPORT operation for cash consideration of GBP 50 (EUR 
56) plus additional consideration equivalent to the net current assets disposed plus consideration receivable of 10% of 
GIVEMESPORT aggregate revenues for a period of twenty-one months from date of completion. As of September 30, 2020 
consideration receivable has been recognised at a present value of EUR 326 of which EUR 259 is due within twelve months 
of the reporting date. EUR 127 in relation to the net assets working capital adjustment is due within six months of the date 
of sale while the remainder of the consideration is settled in cash at three-month intervals from the date of sale. 

Prior to disposal, during the nine months to September 30, 2020, after comparing the carrying value of the assets and 
liabilities designated as held for sale to their recoverable value, no impairment was recognised. EUR 13 classified as 
liabilities held for sale were reclassified to trade payables and other liabilities as the Company no longer considers these 
liabilities to be part of a disposal group. As of September 30, 2020, the Company has not identified any assets or liabilities 
as held for sale. 

 

Effect of reclassification on the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 

Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position  

      As at  As at  

      September 30  December 31  

      2020 2019 

Trade and other receivables     -  469  

Prepaid expenses and other assets     -  20  

Property and equipment     -  44  

Right-of-use assets     -  522  

Other assets     -  87  

Assets held for sale     -  1,142  

          

Trade payables and other liabilities     -  923  

Deferred revenue     -  21  

Lease liabilities     -  555  

Liabilities held for sale     -  1,499  

 

Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows  

      Nine Months Ended September 30, 

      2020  2019  

Net cash used in operating activities     (169) 109  

Net cash used in investing activities     (19) (238) 

Net cash used in financing activities     (66) (137) 

Net cash flows for the period     (254) (266) 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
4 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED) 

Effect of reclassification on the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss 

 

    Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30, 

    2020 2019   2020 2019 

Revenue   -  420    559  1,880  

Cost of revenue   -  (9)   (120) (626) 

Gross Profit   -  411    439  1,254  

Selling, general and administrative expenses   -  (523)   (622) (2,508) 

Operating Loss   -  (112)   (183) (1,254) 

Net interest expense and other financing charges   -  (9)   (41) (28) 

Gain (loss) on changes in fair-value of assets held for sale   -  13    -  (129) 

Gain on disposal of discontinued operations   -  -    136  -  

Loss Before Income Taxes   -  (108)   (88) (1,411) 

Income taxes   -  (2)   -  118  

Net Loss   -  (110)   (88) (1,293) 

Cumulative translation adjustment   -  (1)   (15) 54  

Net Comprehensive Loss   -  (111)   (103) (1,239) 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
4 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED) 

Disposal of discontinued operation 

 

Cash consideration received     56  

Net assets working capital adjustment     127  

Consideration receivable - current     150  

Consideration receivable - non-current     108  

Total net consideration     441  

        

Net assets disposed of:       

Accounts receivable     170  

Prepaid expenses and other assets     107  

Cash and cash equivalents     118  

Property and equipment     34  

Right-of-use assets     431  

Trade payables and other liabilities     (249) 

Deferred revenue     (20) 

Lease liabilities     (546) 

Total net assets disposed     45  

        

Disposal costs     (75) 

Cumulative foreign exchange losses realised on disposal     (185) 

Gain on disposal of discontinued operation     136  

In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 remeasurement of the present value of the consideration 
receivable resulted in a loss on remeasurement of consideration receivable of EUR 18 (three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2019: EUR nil). 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
5 SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized - Unlimited common shares, fully paid 

The following is a continuity of the Company’s share capital: 

  Note Number  Value  
     

January 1, 2019 Balance  50,805,049  32,892  

March 14, 2019 Conversion of special warrants 6 27,058,802  6,076  

September 23, 2019 Shares issued as settlement of deferred consideration 8 2,000,000  1,236  
     

September 30, 2019 Balance  79,863,851  40,204  
     

     
January 1, 2020 Balance  79,863,851  40,204  

June 2, 2020 Issuance of share capital upon exercise of DSUs 7 500,000  219  
     

September 30, 2020 Balance  80,363,851  40,423  

 

6 WARRANTS 

The following are continuities of the Company’s warrants: 

Special 

warrants - Special 

broker warrants - 

Special compensation compensation 

Number Of Units Warrants warrants options options 

January 1, 2019 Balance 756,250 27,058,802 1,601,784 -

Deemed exercise of 

March 14, 2019  - special warrants to common share and Warrants 27,058,802 (27,058,802) - -

March 14, 2019  - special warrants - broker compensation options - - (1,601,784) 1,601,784

April 11, 2019 - expiry (756,250) - - -

September 30, 2019 Balance 27,058,802 - - 1,601,784

January 1, 2020 and

September  30, 2020 Balance 27,058,802 - - 1,601,784  

Each unit consists of the following characteristics: 

   Special warrants -   

   broker  Special warrants -  

  Special  compensation  compensation  

 Warrants  warrants  options  options  

Number of shares 1  1  1  1  

Number of Warrants - 1  1  1  

Exercise price of unit (CAD) 0.76  0.76  0.76  0.51  
 

On March 14, 2019, the Special Warrants were converted to Warrants.  This resulted in an issuance of 27,058,802 shares, 
an increase in share capital of EUR 6,076 (Note 5) and an increase in the fair value of warrants of EUR 1,565.  
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PRESENTED IN EUROS (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 
7 SHARE BASED PAYMENTS 

The following is a continuity of the FSO and DSU plans: 

      DSU      FSO  

            Weighted  

      Outstanding    Outstanding  Average  

      DSU Units    FSO Options  Exercise  

      (Number of    (Number  Price / Share  

      of shares)    of shares)  CAD  
              

As at January 1, 2019     1,450,000    6,592,168  1.27  

Granted     100,000    2,000,000  0.66  

Forfeited / Cancelled     -    (2,506,570) 1.69  

As at September 30, 2019     1,550,000    6,085,598  0.93  
              

As at January 1, 2020     4,080,000    7,455,765  0.60  

Granted     -    760,000  0.29  

Exercised     (500,000)   -  -  

Expired     -    (7,500) 4.49  

Forfeited / Cancelled     -    (1,853,291) 0.83  

As at September 30, 2020     3,580,000    6,354,974  0.50  

 

Fixed Stock Option Plan 

The Company maintains a Fixed Stock Option Plan ("FSO") for certain employees and consultants. Under the plan, the  
company may grant options for up to 10,766,893 of its shares. 

During nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company granted share options with a weighted average exercise 
price of CAD 0.29 per share (nine months ended September 30, 2019: CAD 0.66) and a fair value of EUR 89 (nine months 
ended September 30, 2019: EUR 308). 

The value of the options were determined by application of the Black-Scholes model. For the issuance of 700,000 fixed 
stock options in the nine months to September 30, 2020 the following assumptions were used - expected life of 5 years, 
annualised volatility of 65%, dividend yield of nil and discount rate of 0.36% resulting in a call value of CAD 0.16 per option.  
For the issuance of 60,000 fixed stock options in the nine months to September 30, 2020 the following assumptions were 
used - expected life of 5 years, annualised volatility of 61%, dividend yield of nil and discount rate of 1.69% resulting in a 
call value of CAD 0.12 per option. 

For the issuance of 1,000,000 fixed stock options in the nine months to September 30, 2019 the following assumptions 
were used - expected life of 5 years, annualised volatility of 60%, dividend yield of nil and discount rate of 2.40% resulting 
in a call value of CAD 0.29 per option. For the issuance of 500,000 fixed stock options in the nine months to September 
30, 2019 the following assumptions were used - expected life of 5 years, annualised volatility of 59%, dividend yield of nil 
and discount rate of 2.46% resulting in a call value of CAD 0.33 per option. These were subsequently repriced in the same 
period and the following assumptions were used - expected life of 4.5 years, annualised volatility of 59%, dividend yield 
of nil and discount rate of 2.46% resulting in a call value of CAD 0.15 per option. 
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7 SHARE BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Deferred Share Unit Plan 

The Company maintains a Deferred Share Unit Plan ("DSU") for certain employees and consultants. Under the plan, the 
company may grant options for up to 4,500,000 of its shares at nil cost that vest immediately. Exercises of grants may only 
be settled in shares, and only when the employee or consultant has left the Company.  

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 500,000 DSUs were exercised in exchange for 500,000 common shares 
of the Company (nine months ended September 30, 2019: nil). 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019 100,000 DSUs were granted with a fair value of CAD 0.58 per unit 
determined as the volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s common shares for the preceding five 
consecutive trading days preceding the date of grant. 
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8 DEFERRED AND CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION 

 
The following is a continuity of the Company’s deferred and contingent consideration:  
 

As at January 1, 2019  19,263  

Shares issued as settlement of deferred consideration  (1,236) 

Cash paid on settlement of deferred consideration  (639) 

Accretion expense  1,662  

Loss on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration  5,347  

Working capital adjustment  (462) 

Other due from vendor  (356) 

Effect of movements in exchange rates  153  
   

As at December 31, 2019  23,732  
   

Accretion expense  1,229  

Loss on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration  8,329  
   

As at September 30, 2020  33,290  

 
Deferred and contingent consideration is disclosed on the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:   
 

 As at  As at  

 September 30  December 31  

 2020  2019  
   

Current liabilities 33,290  9,482  

Non-current liabilities -  14,250  
   

Deferred and Contingent Consideration 33,290  23,732  

 
On May 13, 2020, the Company has entered into an amending agreement with K.A.V.O. Holdings Limited, as vendor (the 
"Oryx Vendor"), and Matevž Mazij, whereby the earn-out payment otherwise due to the Oryx Vendor on June 30, 2020 
has been extended to September 30, 2020. On September 29, 2020, the Company entered into a further amending 
agreement with the Oryx Vendor, and Matevž Mazij, pursuant to which, among other things, the earn-out payment 
otherwise due to the Oryx Vendor has been further extended to January 31, 2021. On November 13, 2020, the Company 
amended and restated the September 29, 2020 amending agreement (Note 19). All contingent liabilities are due to be 
settled in full to the Oryx Vendor by January 31, 2021 upon shareholder agreement.  
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9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 
 

  Deferred      

 Intellectual  Development  Customer     

 Property  Costs  Relationships  Brands  Other  Total  

Cost       

As at December 31, 2018 8,596  -  4,903  1,357  -  14,856  

Additions 205  1,222  -  -  128  1,555  
       

As at December 31, 2019 8,801  1,222  4,903  1,357  128  16,411  

Additions 156  1,460  -  -  26  1,642  
       

As at September 30, 2020 8,957  2,682  4,903  1,357  154  18,053  

       

Accumulated Amortization       

As at December 31, 2018 31  -  14  4  -  49  

Amortization 1,088  76  490  136  11  1,801  
       

As at December 31, 2019 1,119  76  504  140  11  1,850  

Amortization 872  602  368  102  24  1,968  
       

As at September 30, 2020 1,991  678  872  242  35  3,818  

       

Carrying Amount       
       

As at December 31, 2019 7,682  1,146  4,399  1,217  117  14,561  
       

As at September 30, 2020 6,966  2,004  4,031  1,115  119  14,235  
       

 
During the three months and nine months to September 30, 2020 an amortization charge of EUR 672 and EUR 1,968 
respectively, within continuing operations was recognised (three months and nine months to September 30, 2019: EUR 
480 and EUR 1,391, respectively). 
 
10 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, cash and cash equivalents comprised of cash held in banks, marketable 
investments with an original maturity date of 90 days or less from the date of acquisition, and prepaid credit cards.  
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 
The following is an aging of the Company’s trade and other receivables: 
 

    As at  As at  

    September 30  December 31  

    2020  2019  
      

Less than one month    6,547  5,452  

Between two and three months    1,145  253  

Greater than three months    1,920  1,416  
      

    9,612  7,121  

Provision for expected credit losses    (1,873) (941) 
      

Trade and Other Receivables    7,739  6,180  

The balance of accrued income is included in receivables aged less than one month as this balance will be converted to 
accounts receivable upon issuance of sales invoices. 

The following is a continuity of the Company’s provision for expected credit losses related to trade and other receivables: 

 

As at December 31, 2018     1,771  

Reclassified as assets held for sale     (442) 

Bad debt written-off     (762) 

Net additional provision for doubtful debts     283  

Effect of movements in exchange rates     91  
      

As at December 31, 2019     941  

Bad debt written-off     (1) 

Net additional provision for doubtful debts     933  
      

As at September 30, 2020     1,873  
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12 TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES 

 
Trade payables and other liabilities comprises: 

    As at  As at  

    September 30  December 31  

    2020  2019  
      

Trade payables    5,082  5,146  

Accrued liabilities    6,477  2,048  

Other liabilities    2,435  1,663  
      

Trade Payables and Other Liabilities    13,994  8,857  

 

 
 
13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Company’s policy is to conduct all transactions and settle all balances with related parties on market terms and 
conditions for those in the normal course of business. Transactions between the Company and its consolidated entities 
have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. 

Key Management Personnel 

The Company’s key management personnel are comprised of members of the Board and the executive team. Two key 
management employees are also shareholders in the Company. Transactions and balances between the Company and its 
key management personnel are as follows: 

• Revenues for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2020 totalled EUR 105 and EUR 115 (three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2019: EUR 11 and EUR 28, respectively) 

• Total compensation for salaries, director fees, share-based payments and short-term employee benefits for the 
three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 totalled EUR 288 and EUR 1,262 (three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2019: EUR 569 and EUR 1,799, respectively) 

• Loss on remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2020 totalled EUR 3,142 and EUR 8,329 (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019: gain 
of EUR 441 and loss of EUR 2,829, respectively) 

• During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 EUR nil payments were made for deferred 
consideration (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019: EUR 639) 

• As at September 30, 2020 EUR 98 of prepaid expenses and other assets was receivable (December 31, 2019: EUR 
98) 

• As at September 30, 2020 EUR 122 of trade payables and other liabilities was due (December 31, 2019: EUR 278) 
• As at September 30, 2020 EUR 33,290 of deferred and contingent consideration (note 8) was payable (December 

31, 2019: EUR 23,732) 
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14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The financial instruments measured at amortised cost are summarised below: 

Financial Assets 

 

    Financial assets as subsequently 

    measured at amortised cost 

    September 30  December 31  

    2020  2019  

Trade and other receivables 7,739  6,180  

Financial Liabilities 

 

    Financial liabilities as subsequently 

    measured at amortised cost 

    September 30  December 31  

    2020  2019  

Trade payables   5,082  5,146  

Accrued liabilities   6,477  2,048  

Other liabilities   2,435  1,663  

    13,994  8,857  

The carrying values of the financial instruments approximate their fair vales.  

Fair Value Hierarchy 

The following table presents the fair values and fair value hierarchy of the Company’s financial instruments.  
 

  September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 

  Level 1  Level 3  Total    Level 1  Level 3  Total  

Financial assets               

Fair value through profit and loss:               

Cash and cash equivalents  5,172  -  5,172    682  -  682  

Consideration receivable -  326  326    -  -  -  
                

Financial liabilities               

Fair value through profit and loss:               

Deferred and contingent consideration -  33,290  33,290    -  23,732  23,732  
 

There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy during the periods.   
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14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

During three months and nine months ended September 30, 2020, a loss of EUR 3,142 and EUR 8,329, respectively (three 
months ended September 30, 2019: gain EUR 441 and nine months ended September 30, 2019: loss EUR 2,829), was 
recognized in operating loss on financial instruments designated as FVTPL (note 8).  

The fair value of the contingent consideration liability is equal to the agreed earn-out payment of fixed value payable in a 
combination of cash and common shares plus an additional cash settlement of up to €820k as per the amending 
agreement with K.A.V.O. Holdings Limited dated September 29, 2020. 

As a result of holding and issuing financial instruments, the Company is exposed to certain risks. The following is a 
description of those risks and how the exposures are managed: 

Liquidity risk 
The following are the undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities and the total contractual  
obligations of the Company as at September 30, 2020: 

 
 

  2020  2021  2022  2023  Thereafter  Total  

              

Trade payables and other liabilities 13,994  -  -  -  -  13,994  

Lease obligations on right of use assets 40  147  144  144  288  763  

Deferred and contingent consideration 33,290  -  -  -  -  33,290  
 

Foreign currency exchange risk 
The Company’s interim financial statements are presented in EUR, however a portion of the Company’s net assets and 
operations are denominated in other currencies, particularly the Canadian dollar. Such net assets are translated into EUR 
at the foreign currency exchange rate in effect at the reporting date, and operations at the foreign currency exchange 
rates that approximate the rates in effect at the dates when such items are recognized. As a result, the Company is exposed 
to foreign currency translation gains and losses, which are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss.  

The Company estimates that an appreciation of the EUR of 10% relative to other currencies would result in a nominal  
decrease of EUR 258 in earnings before income taxes while a depreciating EUR will have the opposite impact.  

The Company has no derivative instruments in the form of futures contracts and forward contracts to manage its current 
and anticipated exposure to fluctuations in EUR exchange rates. 
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14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Credit risk 
The Company is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that counterparties could default on their financial 
obligations to the Company including cash and cash equivalents, other assets and accounts receivable. Failure to manage 
credit risk could adversely affect the financial performance of the Company.  

The risk related to cash and cash equivalents is reduced by policies and guidelines that require that the Company enters 
into transactions only with counterparties or issuers that have a minimum long term “BBB” credit rating from a recognized 
credit rating agency. The Company mitigates the risk of credit loss relating to accounts receivable by evaluating the 
creditworthiness of new customers and establishes a provision for expected credit losses. The Company applies the 
simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime 
expected loss provision for all accounts receivable. The expected credit loss provision is based on the Company’s historical 
collections and loss experience and incorporates forward-looking factors, where appropriate. 

The provision matrix below shows the expected credit loss rate for each aging categ ory of accounts receivable as at 
September 30, 2020: 

 

    Aging (months)   

  Note  <1  1 - 3 >3  Total  
            

Gross accounts receivable 11 6,547  1,145  1,920  9,612  

Expected loss rate   7.30% 16.59% 62.76% 19.49% 

Expected Loss Provision 11 478 190 1,205 1,873 

 
The provision matrix below shows the expected credit loss rate for each aging category of accounts receivable as at 
December 31, 2019: 
 

    Aging (months)   

  Note  <1  1 - 3 >3  Total  

            

Gross accounts receivable 11 5,452  253  1,416  7,121  

Expected loss rate   1.69% 10.28% 58.12% 13.21% 

Expected Loss Provision 11 92 26 823 941 

 
Gross accounts receivable includes the balance of accrued income within the aging category of less than one month. 
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14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
Concentration risk 

For the three months ended September 30, 2020 one customer (three months ended September 30, 2019: four 
customers) contributed more than 10% each to the Company’s revenues. Aggregate revenues from this customer totalled 
EUR 1,478 (three months ended September 30, 2019: EUR 3,213). 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 one customer (nine months ended September 30, 2019: four customers) 
contributed more than 10% each to the Company’s revenues. Aggregate revenues from this customer totalled EUR 4,290 
(nine months ended September 30, 2019: EUR 10,305). 

As at September 30, 2020 one customer (December 31, 2019: two customers) constituted more than 10% each to the 
Company’s accounts receivable. Balances owed by this customer totalled EUR 811 (December 31, 2019: EUR 1,700). The 
Company continues to expand its customer base to reduce the concentration risk. 
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15 SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Operating 

The Company has one reportable operating segment in its continuing operations, B2B Online Gaming.  

The accounting policies of the reportable operating segments are the same as those described in the Company’s summary 
of significant accounting policies (see note 2). The Company measures each reportable operating segment’s performance 
based on adjusted EBITDA. No reportable operating segment is reliant on any single external customer.  

Intersegment charges have been eliminated on consolidation. 

 

Geography – Revenue 
Revenue for continuing operations was generated from the following jurisdictions: 

 Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30, 

 2020 2019  2020 2019 
      

Malta 7,439  3,679   21,867  10,299  

Curaçao 2,047  1,241   6,277  3,233  

Germany 330  801   459  2,807  

Croatia 457  321   1,106  786  

Other 1,441  768   2,934  1,626  
      

Revenue 11,714  6,810   32,643  18,751  

 

This segmentation is not correlated to the geographical location of the Company’s worldwide end-user base. 

 

Geography – Non-Current Assets 
Non-current assets are held in the following jurisdictions: 

 

 As at  As at  

 September 30  December 31  

 2020 2019 
   

United States 34,055  34,367  

Other 1,219  1,176  
   

Non-Current Assets 35,274  35,543  
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16 SUPPLEMENTARY CASHFLOW INFORMATION 
 

Cash flows arising from changes in non-cash working capital: 
 
 

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 

Cash flows arising from movement in:  2020 2019 

    
Trade and other receivables  (1,559) (288) 

Prepaid expenses and other assets  (87) (119) 

Consideration receivable  (326) -  

Trade payables and other liabilities  5,137  (1,510) 
    

Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital  3,165  (1,917) 

 
 
17 INCOME TAXES 
 
Income tax expense is recognised based on management’s estimate of the weighted average effective income tax rate 
expected for the full financial year to December 31, 2020. The estimated average annual tax rate used for nine months 
ended September 30, 2020 is 16.3%, compared to 2.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The lower tax 
rate in the nine months to June 30, 2019 was the result of the utilisation of unrecognised carried forward losses. 
Management expects less unrecognised carried forward losses to be available for utilisation in the full financial year to 
December 31, 2020. 
 
 
18 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

 
In the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in and potentially subject to, legal actions and proceedings.  
In addition, the Company is subject to tax audits from various tax authorities on an ongoing basis.  As a result, from time 
to time, tax authorities may disagree with the positions and conclusions taken by the Company in its tax filings or 
legislation could be amended or interpretations of current legislation could change, any of which events could lead to 
reassessments. 

There are no known contingent liabilities of the Company not disclosed and there are no legal, administrative, or other 
proceedings pending, or to the knowledge of the Board threatened, against the Company which would materially affect 
its financial condition. 
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19 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 
On October 26, 2020 the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters co- 
pursuant to which the Underwriters have agreed to purchase 17,860,000 units (the "Units") from the treasury of the 
Company, at a price of $0.70 CAD per Unit and offer them to the public by way of short form prospectus for total gross 
proceeds of approximately $12,500,000 CAD (the "Offering"). On October 27, 2020 the Company agreed to increase the 
size of the Offering whereby the Underwriters agreed to purchase 25,715,000 Units for aggregate gross proceeds of 
$18,000,500 CAD. 
 
Each Unit will consist of one Common Share (each a "Common Share") of the Company and one half of one Warrant (each 
whole warrant, a "Warrant") of the Company. Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one Common Share 
at a price equal to $1.00 CAD for a period of 36 months following the closing of the Offering. The Warrants will include an 
acceleration provision, exercisable at the Company's option, if the Company's daily volume weighted average share price 
is greater than $1.50 CAD for at least ten consecutive trading days. 
 
In addition, the Company has granted the Underwriters an option (the "Over-Allotment Option") to purchase up to an 
additional 15% of the Units of the Offering on the same terms exercisable at any time up to 30 days following the closing 
of the Offering, for market stabilization purposes and to cover over-allotments, if any. Closing of the Offering occurred on 
November 18, 2020 and the net proceeds shall be used for growth initiatives, working capital and general corporate 
purposes. 
 
On November 13, 2020, the Company amended and restated the September 29, 2020 amending agreement with K.A.V.O. 
Holdings Limited, as vendor to extend the due date for settlement of the equity component of the earn-out to December 
1, 2021, if and only if, shareholders do not approve the transactions or the meeting of shareholders is postponed. 
 


